CH \$65.00.00 87610872

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: TMI214210

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
FIRST-CITIZENS BANK & TRUST COMPANY			Corporation: NORTH CAROLINA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Skytap, Inc.
Street Address:	719 Second Avenue, Suite 800
City:	Seattle
State/Country:	WASHINGTON
Postal Code:	98104
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	87610872	
Serial Number:	77978111	SKYTAP

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (202)637-5600

Email: HLDCTMGroup@hoganlovells.com

Correspondent Name: Anna Kurian Shaw
Address Line 1: Hogan Lovells US LLP
Address Line 2: 555 13th Street NW

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	775466.000022
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GLYN GAMAB
SIGNATURE:	GLYN GAMAB
DATE SIGNED:	05/06/2024

Total Attachments: 6

source=SVB - Skytap Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement Executed#page1.tif source=SVB - Skytap Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement Executed#page2.tif

source=SVB - Skytap Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement Executed#page3.tif source=SVB - Skytap Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement Executed#page4.tif source=SVB - Skytap Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement Executed#page5.tif source=SVB - Skytap Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement Executed#page6.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENTS

This Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement (this "Termination"), dated as of May 3, 2024, is executed by SILICON VALLEY BANK, a division of FIRST-CITIZENS BANK & TRUST COMPANY (a successor by purchase to the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation as Receiver for Silicon Valley Bank, N.A. (as successor to Silicon Valley Bank)) ("Bank"), in favor of SKYTAP, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor"). All capitalized terms used in this Termination and not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings given to such terms in the Security Agreement (defined below).

RECITALS

- A. Pursuant to (i) that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, entered into as of May 8, 2020 (as amended or supplemented, the "Security Agreement") executed by the Grantor in favor of Bank, Grantor granted to Bank a security interest in its copyrights, patents and trademarks, including without limitation, the Intellectual Property Collateral (as defined below) and (ii) that certain Amended and Restated Intellectual Property Security Agreement, entered into as of August 21, 2023 (the "Restated Security Agreement" and together with the Security Agreement, the "Security Agreements") executed by the Grantor in favor of Bank, Grantor granted to Bank a security interest in its copyrights, patents and trademarks, including without limitation, its copyrights described on Exhibit A, its trademarks described on Exhibit B and its patents described on Exhibit C (collectively, the "Intellectual Property Collateral").
- B. The Security Agreement was recorded with the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 11, 2020 at Reel 6936 and Frame 0097 and December 16, 2022 at Reel 7923 and Frame 0290, and with the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 11, 2020 at Reel 052628 and Frame 0264 and December 16, 2022 at Reel 062128 and Frame 0546, in each case, to evidence the security interest granted under the Security Agreement.
- C. The Restated Security Agreement was recorded with the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 23, 2023 at Reel 008175 and Frame 0530, and with the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 23, 2023 at Reel 064671 and Frame 0054, in each case, to evidence the security interest granted under the Restated Security Agreement.

Grantor has no outstanding obligations to Bank under the terms of the Security Agreements, and Bank agrees to release its security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral.

AGREEMENT

Now therefore, Bank agrees that it terminates and releases its security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under Grantor's Intellectual Property Collateral and reassigns to Grantor, without warranty or recourse, all interest of Bank in the Intellectual Property Collateral.

[Signature Page Follows]

Internal TRADEMARK
REEL: 008421 FRAME: 0969

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Bank has executed and delivered this Termination as of the day and year first above written.

FIRST-CITIZENS BANK & TRUST COMPANY

—DocuSigned by:

Name: Megan Manassero

Title: Director

\\4130-0406-6895 v2

EXHIBIT A

COPYRIGHTS

OWNER DESCRIPTION REGISTRATION NUMBER DATE

None

\\4130-0406-6895 v2

EXHIBIT B

PATENTS

Description	Registration/ Application Number	Registration/ Application Date
Multitenant hosted virtual machine infrastructure	10817318	10/27/20
Virtual gateway router	8621104	12/31/13
Virtual gateway router	9430260	08/30/16
Distributed service routing protocol suitable for virtual networks	10581720	03/03/20
Storage area network emulation	9798497	10/24/17
Multi-region virtual data center template	10050834	08/14/18
Multitenant hosted virtual machine infrastructure	9052933	06/09/15
Methods and systems for an intermediate graphical desktop sharing protocol	9383891	07/05/16
Methods and systems for an intermediate graphical desktop sharing protocol	10915218	02/09/21
Multi-region virtual data center template	16447053	06/20/19
Multitenant hosted virtual machine infrastructure	8972978	03/03/15
Multitenant hosted virtual machine infrastructure	8473627	06/25/13
Multitenant hosted virtual machine infrastructure	10127059	11/13/18
Multitenant hosted virtual machine infrastructure	8635351	01/21/14
Method, medium, and system for Multitenant hosted virtual machine infrastructure	9870238	01/16/18
Multitenant hosted virtual machine infrastructure	8473594	06/25/13
Methods and systems for an intermediate graphical desktop sharing protocol	10209850	02/19/19
Virtual gateway router	8601158	12/03/13
Multitenant hosted virtual machine infrastructure	9063763	06/23/15
Methods and systems for an intermediate graphical desktop sharing protocol	9939984	04/10/18
Storage area network emulation	10241724	03/26/19
Multi-region virtual data center template	10374891	08/06/19
Virtual gateway router	8478902	07/02/13

Internal

\\4130-0406-6895 v2

Distributed service routing protocol suitable for virtual networks	9294384	03/22/16
Distributed service routing protocol suitable for virtual networks	10122613	11/06/18

EXHIBIT C

TRADEMARKS

Description	Registration/ Application Number	Registration/ Application Date
[DESIGN ONLY]	87610872	09/15/17
SKYTAP	77978111	03/18/08

\\4130-0406-6895 v2

RECORDED: 05/06/2024